pro forma financial information under this heading and the accompanying notes should be read together with the
historical financial statements and related notes contained in the annual report and other information that ETC has
filed with the SEC.

Pro Forma
February 27, February 27,

2009 Pro Forma Adjustments 2009
(Audited)
(Amounts

in

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 68

thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 520 $ 520
Restricted cash 4,454 4,454
Accounts receivable, net 5,100 5,100
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted long-term contracts 2,460 2,460
Inventories, net 4,435 4,435
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 479 � � � 479

Total current assets 17,448 � � � 17,448
Property, plant and equipment, at cost, net 15,786 15,786
Construction in progress 275 275
Software development costs, net 1,013 1,013
Other assets 406 �(e) 200(f) 205 811

Total assets $ 34,928 $ � $ 200 $ 205 $ 35,333

33

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Pro Forma
February 27, February 27,

2009 Pro Forma Adjustments 2009
(Audited)
(Amounts

in
thousands)

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt $ 9 $ 9
Accounts payable � trade 2,105 2,105
Billings in excess of costs and estimated
earnings on uncompleted long-term
contracts 4,155 4,155
Customer deposits 2,397 2,397
Accrued claim settlement costs � �
Accrued interest and dividends 4,197(b) (4,170) 27
Other accrued liabilities 2,251 � � � 2,251

Total current liabilities 15,114 (4,170) � � 10,944

Long-term obligations, less current
portion:
Credit facility payable to bank 10,510 10,510
Promissory note payable 1,891 1,891
Subordinated convertible debt 9,664(a) 336(c) (10,000) �
Other long-term debt 7 � � � 7

22,072 336 (10,000) � 12,408

Unearned interest 152 � � � 152

Total liabilities 37,338 (3,834) (10,000) � 23,504

Commitments and contingencies � �
Minority interest 42 42
Cumulative convertible participating
preferred stock, Series B 6,000 (d) (6,000) �
Cumulative convertible participating
preferred stock, Series C 3,300 (d) (3,300) �
STOCKHOLDERS� (DEFICIENCY)
EQUITY
Cumulative convertible preferred stock,
Series D (e) 100(f) 55 155
Cumulative convertible preferred stock,
Series E (b) 4,170(c) 10,000(d) 9,300 23,470
Common stock 452 452
Additional paid-in capital 15,399 (e) 100(f) 150 15,649

Edgar Filing: ENVIRONMENTAL TECTONICS CORP - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 70

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (557) (557)
Accumulated deficit (27,046)(a) (336) � � (27,382)

Total stockholders� (deficiency) equity (11,752) 3,834 10,200 9,505 11,787

Total liabilities and stockholders�
(deficiency) equity $ 34,928 $ � $ 200 $ 205 $ 35,333

Pro forma adjustments:

(a) To expense as extinguishment of debt the unamortized debt discount on the Subordinated convertible debt

(b) Exchange of $2,323 of accrued interest due on Subordinated note payable plus $1,847 of accrued dividends due
on Series B and Series C preferred stock for $4,170 of Series E Preferred Stock

(c) Exchange of Subordinated note payable for $10,000 of Series E Preferred Stock

(d) Exchange of $6,000 of Series B and $3,300 of Series C preferred stock for $9,300 of Series E preferred stock

(e) Issuance of $100 of Series D preferred stock as loan origination fee for additional Lenfest $10,000 collateral on